The following is a list of some of the more significant issues addressed by KAWC Radio for the quarter. The listing is not intended to be an absolutely
complete listing. The order does not indicate significance of the issues covered, just the order of airing.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST FOR KAWC-AM, YUMA, AZ: FOURTH QUARTER 2015

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

AZ Child Safety

AZ National Guard Deploys

Property Tax Vote Possible

Arizona State Budget
Arizona State Testing
Arizona Gun Violence

Abortions in Arizona

Preventing lllegal Immigration

Solar Power in Arizona
Drought Conditions in AZ
Undocumented Students
Honoring Heroes
Arizona School Funding
Health Insurance

Local Schools

Law Enforcement

Border Control

End Of Life Issues
Arizona Economy

Middle Eastern Refugees

AIRED ON: DATE:

Newscasts 10/01/15
Newscasts 10/05/15
Newscasts 10/09/15
Newscasts 10/09/15
Newscasts 10/12/15
Newscasts 10/12/15
Newscasts 10/13/15
Newscasts 10/19/15
Newscasts 10/21/15
Newscasts 10/21/15
Newscasts 10/26/15
Newscasts 10/27/15
Newscasts 10/27/15
Newscasts 11/03/15
Newscasts 11/03/15
Newscasts 11/04/15
Newscasts 11/09/15
Newscasts 11/10/15
Newscasts 11/11/15
Newscasts 11/17/15

TIMES AIRED:
7:30AM & 5PM
5PM

8:30AM & 5PM
7:30AM
7:30AM
8:30AM & 5PM
7:30AM

5PM

8:30AM & 5PM
5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

7:30AM & 5PM
5PM

5PM

5PM

LENGTH:

60 Seconds
45 Seconds
40 Seconds
30 Seconds
40 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
60 Seconds
30 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
30 Seconds

60 Seconds

SEGMENT DESCRIPTION:

Child Safety Dept. Audit Shows More Agency Problems
Arizona National Guard Unit Deploys in Kuwait
Kingman Might Be Voting On Property Tax Question
AZ Revenues Soar, Meaning Big Surplus in 2016

AZ Attorney General says Parents Can’t Opt Kids Out
Dad of NAU Student Slain Wants End to Gun Violence
Number of AZ Abortions Down So Far This Year

Study Says Little Use of E-Verify in Arizona

ACC Delays Fee Increase for Solar Power

Arizona Hoping El Nino Brings Precipitation to State
Report Supporting Undocumented Students Blasted
Concept Set for Granite Mountain Hotshots Memorial
School Funding Lawsuit Deal Signed by Gov. Ducey
Insurance Co-op Needs New Obamacare Providers
YUHS District Approves Building Somerton High School
Mohave County Sheriff Calls for Sales Tax Hike
Lawmakers Pull Plug on State Building AZ Border Fence
AZ Poll says Voters Support Assisted Suicide

AZ Business Leaders-Short Staff Ports Hurts Economy

Gov. Ducey Rejects Settling Refugees in Arizona



Arizona Universities
Private Prisons in Arizona
Arizona Border Security
Arizona State Employment
Firefighter Health Study
Arizona Border Security
Arizona Education

NAU Fatal Shooting
Arizona Solar Power
County Worker Rights
Local Law Enforcement
Prescott Public Safety
State Public Education
Arizona Abortion Law
Arizona Redistricting Plan

Arizona Prison Safety

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

Newscasts

11/23/15
11/23/15
11/24/15
11/25/15
11/25/15
12/01/15
12/01/15
12/02/15
12/07/15
12/09/15
12/14/15
12/14/15
12/15/15
12/15/15
12/23/15

12/29/15

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

7:30AM & 5PM

5PM

7:30AM & 5PM

5PM

5PM

5PM

8:30AM & 5PM

5PM

30 Seconds
30 Seconds
30 Seconds
30 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
40 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds
45 Seconds
60 Seconds

60 Seconds

AZ Universities Push for 60 Thousand More Students
AZ DOC Report Assesses Arizona Private Prisons
Governor Ducey Proposes Another AZ Border Fence
Job Firings Have Not Increased Since Protection Gutted
UofA to Study Firefighter Cancer

AZ Sheriff’s Group Opposes AZ Border Security Force

2 of 3 AZ Students Fail New AZ Merit Test

Toxicology Report Says NAU Victims were Intoxicated
Gila Bend Solar Safe Despite Parent Comp. Bankruptcy
Yuma County Citrus Workers Walk Off the Job

Yuma Police Officer Shortage Continues to Increase
Prescott Fire Department Response Time to Increase
AZ Study Says Foster Kids Lag Behind Kids with Parents
Federal Court Rejects Arizona Abortion Lawsuit
Supreme Court to Hear Arizona Redistricting Lawsuit

Teacher Raped in Arizona Prison Wins Lawsuit



