The following is a list of some of the more significant issues addressed by KAWC Radio for the quarter. The listing is not intended to be an absolutely complete listing. The order does not indicate significance of the issues covered, just the order of airing.

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS LIST FOR KAWC-AM, YUMA, AZ: FOURTH QUARTER 2015

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:	AIRED ON:	DATE:	TIMES AIRED:	LENGTH:	SEGMENT DESCRIPTION:
AZ Child Safety	Newscasts	10/01/15	7:30AM & 5PM	60 Seconds	Child Safety Dept. Audit Shows More Agency Problems
AZ National Guard Deploys	Newscasts	10/05/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Arizona National Guard Unit Deploys in Kuwait
Property Tax Vote Possible	Newscasts	10/09/15	8:30AM & 5PM	40 Seconds	Kingman Might Be Voting On Property Tax Question
Arizona State Budget	Newscasts	10/09/15	7:30AM	30 Seconds	AZ Revenues Soar, Meaning Big Surplus in 2016
Arizona State Testing	Newscasts	10/12/15	7:30AM	40 Seconds	AZ Attorney General says Parents Can't Opt Kids Out
Arizona Gun Violence	Newscasts	10/12/15	8:30AM & 5PM	45 Seconds	Dad of NAU Student Slain Wants End to Gun Violence
Abortions in Arizona	Newscasts	10/13/15	7:30AM	60 Seconds	Number of AZ Abortions Down So Far This Year
Preventing Illegal Immigration	Newscasts	10/19/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Study Says Little Use of E-Verify in Arizona
Solar Power in Arizona	Newscasts	10/21/15	8:30AM & 5PM	60 Seconds	ACC Delays Fee Increase for Solar Power
Drought Conditions in AZ	Newscasts	10/21/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Arizona Hoping El Nino Brings Precipitation to State
Undocumented Students	Newscasts	10/26/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Report Supporting Undocumented Students Blasted
Honoring Heroes	Newscasts	10/27/15	5PM	60 Seconds	Concept Set for Granite Mountain Hotshots Memorial
Arizona School Funding	Newscasts	10/27/15	5PM	60 Seconds	School Funding Lawsuit Deal Signed by Gov. Ducey
Health Insurance	Newscasts	11/03/15	5PM	30 Seconds	Insurance Co-op Needs New Obamacare Providers
Local Schools	Newscasts	11/03/15	5PM	60 Seconds	YUHS District Approves Building Somerton High School
Law Enforcement	Newscasts	11/04/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Mohave County Sheriff Calls for Sales Tax Hike
Border Control	Newscasts	11/09/15	7:30AM & 5PM	60 Seconds	Lawmakers Pull Plug on State Building AZ Border Fence
End Of Life Issues	Newscasts	11/10/15	5PM	45 Seconds	AZ Poll says Voters Support Assisted Suicide
Arizona Economy	Newscasts	11/11/15	5PM	30 Seconds	AZ Business Leaders-Short Staff Ports Hurts Economy
Middle Eastern Refugees	Newscasts	11/17/15	5PM	60 Seconds	Gov. Ducey Rejects Settling Refugees in Arizona

Arizona Universities	Newscasts	11/23/15	5PM	30 Seconds	AZ Universities Push for 60 Thousand More Students
Private Prisons in Arizona	Newscasts	11/23/15	5PM	30 Seconds	AZ DOC Report Assesses Arizona Private Prisons
Arizona Border Security	Newscasts	11/24/15	5PM	30 Seconds	Governor Ducey Proposes Another AZ Border Fence
Arizona State Employment	Newscasts	11/25/15	5PM	30 Seconds	Job Firings Have Not Increased Since Protection Gutted
Firefighter Health Study	Newscasts	11/25/15	5PM	45 Seconds	UofA to Study Firefighter Cancer
Arizona Border Security	Newscasts	12/01/15	5PM	60 Seconds	AZ Sheriff's Group Opposes AZ Border Security Force
Arizona Education	Newscasts	12/01/15	5PM	45 Seconds	2 of 3 AZ Students Fail New AZ Merit Test
NAU Fatal Shooting	Newscasts	12/02/15	5PM	40 Seconds	Toxicology Report Says NAU Victims were Intoxicated
Arizona Solar Power	Newscasts	12/07/15	7:30AM & 5PM	45 Seconds	Gila Bend Solar Safe Despite Parent Comp. Bankruptcy
County Worker Rights	Newscasts	12/09/15	5PM	60 Seconds	Yuma County Citrus Workers Walk Off the Job
Local Law Enforcement	Newscasts	12/14/15	7:30AM & 5PM	60 Seconds	Yuma Police Officer Shortage Continues to Increase
Prescott Public Safety	Newscasts	12/14/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Prescott Fire Department Response Time to Increase
State Public Education	Newscasts	12/15/15	5PM	60 Seconds	AZ Study Says Foster Kids Lag Behind Kids with Parents
Arizona Abortion Law	Newscasts	12/15/15	5PM	45 Seconds	Federal Court Rejects Arizona Abortion Lawsuit
Arizona Redistricting Plan	Newscasts	12/23/15	8:30AM & 5PM	60 Seconds	Supreme Court to Hear Arizona Redistricting Lawsuit
Arizona Prison Safety	Newscasts	12/29/15	5PM	60 Seconds	Teacher Raped in Arizona Prison Wins Lawsuit